TRENDS IN SCIENCES 2024; 21(12): 8603                     RESEARCH ARTICLE
UV Exposure Time Optimization for Enhanced Conversion, Hardness,
and Flexural Strength in UDMA/TEG-DMA Composite Resins
Libianko Sianturi1,2, Syahrul Humaidi1,*, Timbangen Sembiring1,
Erna Frida1 and Makmur Sirait3
1Post Graduate Program (Physics), Faculty of Mathematics and Natural Sciences,
Universitas Sumatera Utara, Jln Bioteknologi no 1, Medan, Indonesia

curing practices while also providing insight into the upper limits of UV exposure effects.
Trends Sci. 2024; 21(12): 8603   5 of 15
Table 1 Composition design and variations in sample curing time.
UDMA
(wt. %)
TEG-DMA
(wt. %)
CQ
(wt. %)
TPO
(wt. %)
UV Curing time
(min)
Sample codes
50 50 0.2 0.4
60 CRCT-60
90 CRCT-90
120 CRCT-120
150 CRCT-150
180 CRCT-180
The surface morphology of the composite resins was analyzed using Scanning Electron Microscopy
(SEM) models Zeiss and JEOL 6510LV. In addition to the qualitative analysis, surface roughness was
quantified using Atomic Force Microscopy (AFM). Raman spectroscopy was performed using Fourier
Transform Infrared (FTIR) Spectroscopy with an Agilent Cary 670 spectrometer, operating in the range of